
 
 

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee 

 
 

 Thursday, 29th May, 2014 
at 2.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Mrs Blatchford 

Councillor Parnell 
Councillor Whitbread 
 

 
 Contacts 

 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Karen Wardle 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Head of Legal and Democratic Services  

Richard Ivory  
Tel. 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  

  
  
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

  
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Terms of Reference Southampton City Council’s Priorities: 

• Economic: Promoting Southampton and 
attracting investment; raising ambitions and 
improving outcomes for children and young 
people.  

• Social: Improving health and keeping people 
safe; helping individuals and communities to 
work together and help themselves.  

• Environmental: Encouraging new house 
building and improving existing homes; making 
the city more attractive and sustainable. 

• One Council: Developing an engaged, skilled 
and motivated workforce; implementing better 
ways of working to manage reduced budgets 
and increased demand.  

 
Fire Procedure –  
In the event of a fire or other emergency a continuous 
alarm will sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
Access –  
Access is available for disabled people. Please contact 
the Democratic Support Officer who will help to make 
any necessary arrangements. 
 

The Sub-Committee deals with licences 
for which the Council is responsible 
under the Licensing Act, 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005, including:- 
• Personal licences for the sale of 

liquor, Licensing Act 2003; 
• Premises licences, various permits, 

variations and reviews (Licensing Act 
2003 and Gambling Act 2005); 

• Club certificates, variations and 
reviews, Licensing Act 2003; 

• Registration and deregistration of 
designated premises supervisor
[...]
ance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are available via the Council’s website. 
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.  

 
2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance 

with the Licensing Act 2003.  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 24 and 
29 April 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may 
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues. 
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately 
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the 
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced.  
 

7 APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - PREMIER 
(COMMERCIAL EXPRESS) 89 COMMERCIAL ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO15 1GH  
 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, detailing an application for a 
review of the premises licence in respect of Premier (Commercial Express) 89 
Commercial Road, Southampton SO15 1GH, attached. 
  
 
 

Tuesday, 20 May 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 



 

 



Minutes of the Previous Meetings:-  
 
 
 
Appendix 1 – 24 April 2014 
 
 
Appendix 2 – 29 April 2014 

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 49 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 APRIL 2014 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blatchford, Cunio and Lloyd 
 

Apologies: Councillor Parnell 
 

 
79. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Cunio be elected as Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

80. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillor Parnell and than an 
alternative member of the Licensing Committee attended; namely Councillor Mrs 
Blatchford. 
 

81. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 27 March 2014 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

82. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision. 
 

83. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - FORTUNE, 1 OXFORD STREET, 
SOUTHAMPTON  SO14 3DJ  
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a premises licence in respect of 
Fortune, 1 Oxford Street, Southampton  SO14 3DJ. 
 
Mr C Morris (Solicitor), Mr G Soverna (Applicant), Mr P Jorgensen and Ms J Perry 
(Residents) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
RESOLVED that the premises licence be granted. 
 
After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read the 
following decision:- 
 
All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully an application for a premises licence 
at Fortune, 1 Oxford Street. It has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing 
Policy.   Human rights legislation has been borne in mind. 
 

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



 

 

- 50 - 
 

The Sub-Committee has determined to grant the premises licence application on the 
terms applied for. 
 
Reasons 
 
It has considered very carefully all the evidence submitted by all parties, both written 
and given orally today. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted carefully the written representations and oral submissions 
relating to concerns that the premises will not be run as a restaurant but rather as a bar 
generating the usual associated late night disturbance and nuisance.  The applicant 
however has satisfied the Sub-Committee that the clear intention is to continue the use 
of the premises as a restaurant with its primary purpose being the provision of food with 
alcohol being ancillary.   
 
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the imposition of a condition requiring the 
sale or supply of alcohol to be linked to a table meal only.  On balance it was decided 
that such a condition would create technical difficulties for the premises and would be 
unnecessary in addressing the residents’ primary concern (that the premises may 
become a bar).  In this respect residents can be reassured by the operation of the 
legislation and in particular the extensive right of review in the event that the premises 
are run in any way other than that set out in the current operating schedule, so as to 
lead to nuisance or other issues. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that conditions had been agreed between the applicant and 
Hampshire Constabulary in relation to CCTV, Incident book, refusals book, challenge 
25 and training. 

 
In light of all the above it was not considered appropriate to either restrict the hours of 
operation or impose any additional condition. 
 
There is a right of appeal for all parties against the decision to the Magistrates Court.  
Formal notification of the decision shall be forwarded to all parties and will set out that 
right. 
 

84. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - SULA'S GREEK CAFE, 116A 
PORTSWOOD ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON  SO17 2FY  
The Sub-Committee noted that the application for a premises licence in respect of 
Sula’s Greek Cafe, 116A Portswood Road, Southampton SO17 2FY no longer required 
a hearing as agreement had been reached between the parties and the objector had 
withdrawn their representation. 
 

 



 

 
- 51 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 APRIL 2014 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blatchford, Cunio and Fitzhenry 
 

 
85. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Cunio be elected as Chair for the purposes of this meeting.   
 

86. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision.   
 

87. OBJECTION BY HAMPSHIRE CONSTABULARY TO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 
ON 3 MAY 2014 - WOOLSTON SOCIAL CLUB, 32 VICTORIA ROAD, 
SOUTHAMPTON SO19 9DX  
This item was withdrawn at the request of the Applicant.   
 

88. OBJECTION BY HAMPSHIRE CONSTABULARY TO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 
ON 27 MAY 2014 - WOOLSTON SOCIAL CLUB, 32 VICTORIA ROAD 
SOUTHAMPTON SO19 9DX  
The Sub-Committee considered the objection by Hampshire Constabulary to the 
Temporary Event Notice on 27th May, 2014 at Woolston Social Club, 32 Victoria Road, 
Southampton  SO19 9DX.   
 
Mrs Oakley and Mr Lamb (Applicant), PC Harris and PC Cherry (Hampshire 
Constabulary) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.   
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.   
 
RESOLVED to grant the Temporary Event Notice for the event on 27th May, 2014 with 
additional condition.   
 
After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read the 
following decision:- 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully all the evidence submitted by all 
parties, both written and given orally today.   
 
The Sub-Committee has carefully considered the Police objection based on the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm.   Police 
concerns related to a previous incident at the premises and a subsequent lack of 
proactive management in addressing concerns and implementing steps suggested.  
The Sub-Committee does hold very serious concerns in relation to the nature of that 
incident including the fact that children were present whilst it occurred.  The Sub-
Committee was also concerned to hear that corrective measures had been adopted 

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2



 

 
- 52 - 

 

only at a late stage and without proper opportunity to fully test their effectiveness.  
Nonetheless, the Sub-Committee did feel on balance that the steps taken when 
combined with other precautionary steps ought to reduce the risk of such an event at 
these premises.   
 
The Sub-Committee accepted legal advice that it was unable to impose conditions on a 
Temporary Event Notice other than those pre-existing on the Club Premises Certificate.  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee has decided to attach a condition mirroring the CCTV 
condition as attached to the Club Premises Certificate and strongly recommends that 
the following steps are undertaken in order to minimise the risk of any reoccurrence of 
the issues previously experienced. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

1. The Committee of the Club s
[...]
s 

1. Part 3 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that a responsible authority of a resident or 
business in the vicinity (interested party) may apply for review of a premises licence 

2. The grounds of review applications must relate to one or more of the licensing objectives 

3. In such circumstances, the applicant for the review must serve a copy of the review 
application on the holder of the premises licences, the City Council and each of the 
responsible authorities. 

4. On receipt of the application for review, the officers will consider its validity, under 
delegated powers. Reasons for rejection, in whole or in part, include: 

that the grounds for review are not relevant to one of more of the licensing objectives 
and;

(in the case of an application not made by a responsible authority), that the application is 
frivolous, vexatious or repetitious.. 

5. The City Council must, within one day of receiving the application for review, display a 
prescribed notice of the review application on the outside or adjacent the premises; the 
notice must remain on display for 28 days and any interested party in the vicinity or the 
responsible authorities may make representations in that period. 

6. Unless the applicant, licence holder, interested parties and responsible authorities agree 
that a hearing is unnecessary, the City Council is then required to hold a hearing to 
consider the review. 

: The sub-committee, in considering the application for review, must have regard to the 



09S6HR – January 2006

adopted Statement of Licensing Policy and evidence before it at the hearing. 

7. The Licensing Act 2003 provides that, in determining an application for review, the sub-
committee may take any (or none) of the following steps, as it considers necessary: 

Modify the conditions of the licence; 

  Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 

Remove the designated premises supervisor; 

Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 

Revoke the licence. 

8. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the Southampton Magistrates’ 
Court against the sub-committee’s decision in relation to an application for review 

9. In considering this application the sub-committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and 
is thus obliged to consider applications in accordance with both the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation and the rules of 
natural justice. The practical effect of this is that the sub-committee must makes its 
decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give 
adequate reasons for reaching its decision 

10. Copies of the application for review and the applicant’s objection are annexed to this 
report

11. The sub-committee must also have regard to:- 

Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a duty to 
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of 
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime 
and disorder in its area. 

 Human Rights Act 1998 

The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the 
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the Council to act in a 
way that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights 
protected by the Act. Any action undertaken by the Council that could have an 
effect upon another person’s Human Rights must be taken having regard to the 
principle of proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the individual with 
the rights of the community as a whole. Any action taken by the Council which 
affect another's rights must be no more onerous than is necessary in a 
democratic society. The matters set out in this report must be considered in light 
of the above obligations. 



Electronic copy of AppFrm 

Southampton City Council 

Application for
[...]
affect on competition with legitimate retailers. A low retail 
price also encourages consumption, which the current Government is attempting to 
counter by raising retail prices of alcohol via new legislation. The Metropolis Vodka 
was purchased for only £8.49 per bottle, and sold at £8.99, a very low price which 
covers duty and VAT, but only just: the current duty and VAT on a 70cl bottle of 37.5% 
vodka is £8.89. The Premises Licence Holder, Designated Premises Supervisor and 
Director of the Company should have taken into account the low purchase price and 
the manner in which the alcohol was supplied to the premises when ascertaining 
whether it was likely to be legal, but neglected to do so. 

Southampton Trading Standards would therefore ask that the following condition is 
imposed on the licence, and that the licence is suspended for a period of 3 months, as 
a deterrent to further offences being comitted: 

“The Premises Licence Holder must keep, for a period of 24 months, complete records, 
such as invoices, receipts and delivery notes, relating to alcohol obtained by him for 
sale from his premises. Records must include the name, address and telephone 
number of the supplier, the date of supply, the products supplied, and their prices. 
Where items have been delivered to his shop by a vehicle details of the vehicle 
registration, the name of the delivery person and contact details including the name, 
address and telephone number for the business must be kept. These details must be 
available on request to Responsible Authorities within 24 hours. The Premises Licence 
Holder must be able to identify who supplied alcohol present at his premises.” 



Electronic copy of AppFrm 

Please tick yes

Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before 

If yes please state the date of that application 
Day Month Year 
     

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state 
what they were and when you made them



Electronic copy of AppFrm 

Please tick yes

 I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible 
authorities and the premises licence holder or club holding the club 
premises certificate, as appropriate 

 I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my 
application will be rejected 

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE 
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO 
MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION 

Part 3 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 3)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent 
(See guidance note 4). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what 
capacity. 

Signature

                   

           

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for 
correspondence associated with this application (please read guidance note 5) 

Post town Post Code 

Telephone number (if any)        

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-
mail address (optional)       

Notes for Guidance

1. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives. 
2. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems 

which are included in the grounds for review if available. 
3. The application form must be signed. 
4. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf 

provided that they have actual authority to do so. 
5. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this 

application. 
6. See separate guidance for responsible authorities’ details. 































G31

Hampshire Constabulary 

Station : SC  Area : Western

Department : Licensing  Date : 15th April, 2014

Subject : Review application for Premier/Commercial Express

SCC - Licensing Department 

Dear Sir/Madam 

I write in support of the Trading Standards application for review of premises licence for 
Premier/Commercial Express, Southampton on the grounds that they recently failed to 
support the Licensing Objectives to prevent Crime and Disorder and to protect children from 
harm by contravening sections 92(1)(c) of the Trade Marks Act 1994 and Section 144 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

Trading Standards and the Police share responsibility in the enforcement of the Licensing 
Act 2003 with regard to Licensing Objectives. On 20th December 2013 PC 21071 Norris 
accompanied by Lucas Marshall from Trading Standards were present when a Section 8 
PACE Warrant was executed at the above premises following an exercise that took place a 
few days prior which identified possible illegal alcohol on the premises. 

I have read the statements of Lucas Marshall and Malcolm Thornton who had attended the 
premises on the 17th December, 2013 which initiated the request for a warrant to be 
obtained.  It concerns us considerably that the premises are selling various brands of Vodka 
with counterfeit stamp duty labels applied to make them appear legal.  There is insufficient 
traceability relating to the supply of this alcohol. The Premises Licence Holder, Designated 
Premises Supervisor and Director of the Company should have taken into account the low 
purchase price and the manner in which the alcohol was supplied to the premises (from the 
back of a car) when ascertaining whether it was likely to be legal, but neglected to do so; 
Hampshire Constabulary is concerned that by conducting their business in this manner fails 
to uphold the Licensing Objectives in relation to the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and 
Protection of Children from harm. 

Owing to the concerns raised by the Trading Standards and that previous imposed 
conditions by the Licensing Authority are not being adhered to we also propose that the 
committee seriously consider suspending the licence for a period of 3 months as a deterrent, 
this will also allow the premises sufficien
[...]
ated by the member of staff who 
received that training.

In addition to their training a written test related to the training given will be conducted before 
the staff member is permitted to sell or authorise alcohol. The test will consist of a minimum 
of ten questions of which the pass rate is 80%. Anyone who fails to reach the prescribed 
pass rate will be retrained and re-tested. Anyone not attaining the pass rate will not be 
permitted to sell or authorise the sale of alcohol until the pass rate is attained. There will be a 
minimum of two sets of questions to be used in the training which will be rotated upon each 
subsequent six month training session. 

All training records will be made immediately available for inspection by Hampshire 
Constabulary and any responsible Authority upon request.  Training records will be kept for a 
minimum period of two years. Training records will be kept on the licensed premises to which 
they relate to. 

PC 24272 Cherry 
Licensing 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meetings (Including Matters Arising)
	Minutes - 24 April 2014
	Minutes - 29 April 2014

	7 Application for a review of a premises licence - Premier (Commercial Express) 89 Commercial Road, Southampton SO15 1GH



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 53 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 MAY 2014 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blatchford, Lewzey and Whitbread 
 

Apologies: Councillors Parnell 
 

 
89. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs Blatchford be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 

90. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillor Parnell and that an 
alternative member of the Licensing Committee attended; namely Councillor Lewzey. 
 

91. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 24 and 29 April 2014 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

92. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision. 
 

93. APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - PREMIER 
(COMMERCIAL EXPRESS) 89 COMMERCIAL ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO15 1GH  
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a review of a premises licence in 
respect of Premier (Commercial Express), 89 Commercial Road, Southampton SO15 
1GH. 
 
Mr Khaira (Director – Premier), Mr Underhill (Counsel), PC Norris (Hampshire 
Constabulary) and Mr Marshall (Trading Standards – SCC) were present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
RESOLVED that the premises licence be suspended for a period of 1 calendar month 
and that additional conditions be imposed on the licence. 
 
After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read the 
following decision:- 
 
All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for review of the 
premises licence at Premier (Commercial Express), 89 Commercial Road by Trading 



 

 

- 54 - 
 

Standards supported by Hampshire Constabulary. It has given due regard to the 
Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted 
statement of Licensing Policy.   Human Rights Legislation has been borne in mind 
whilst making this decision.   
 
All the evidence presented both written and given orally today, has been carefully 
considered and taken into account. 
  
The Sub-Committee has decided to suspend the premises licence for a period of 1 
calendar month, commencing immediately following the expiry of the 21 day period for 
appeal and that the conditions outlined within the Trading Standards and Police 
representations be imposed on the licence, subject to minor amendment of the trading 
standards condition;  
 
“The Premises Licence Holder must keep, for a minimum period of 24 months from the 
date of purchase…” 
 
 Reasons 
 
The Sub-Committee considered all the options available in accordance with the 
legislation. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered all the points raised on behalf of the premises licence 
holder and noted the acceptance of conditions suggested by both the police and trading 
standards.  The Sub-Committee was satisfied that those conditions (subject to 
amendment) were both appropriate and proportionate to address the serious issue of 
non duty paid alcohol at the premises resulting from a clear lack of due diligence at the 
premises over a substantial period of time.  After careful consideration it was not 
accepted that a suspension was not appropriate or proportionate, as advocated by the 
premises licence holder.  This conclusion was arrived at due to the significant number 
of bottles found at the premises and the clear lack of management in purchasing 
alcohol at the price and in the manner described.  The Sub-Committee accepted legal 
advice that it was not considering the criminality of the actions, nor was the Sub-
Committee to address the matter with a view to issuing a penalty.  However, the Sub-
Committee was satisfied that this matter constituted a sufficiently serious issue to 
warrant a strong deterrent.  The Sub-Committee did take into account the financial 
implications of the proposed 3 month suspension and the fact that the majority of sales 
at the premises relate to alcohol and therefore the impact of suspension will be 
significant.  As a result a period of one calendar month was felt to be appropriate and 
proportionate. 
 
There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full. 
 
 
 

 


